

National Merchant Marine Personnel Advisory Committee Meeting 9 – December 11, 2024

The Office of Merchant Mariner Credentialing is hosting the ninth meeting of the National Merchant Marine Personnel Advisory Committee (NMERPAC) on December 11, 2024, via teleconference, from 9:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. EDT. No subcommittee meetings will be held during this teleconference. Information about this meeting including the agenda is available in the federal register, here: <u>https://www.federalregister.gov/documents/2024/11/13/2024-26211/national-merchant-marine-personnel-advisory-committee-december-2024-virtual-meeting</u>. Additional meeting information can be found here: <u>https://homeport.uscg.mil/Lists/Content/DispForm.aspx?ID=90709&Source=/Lists/Content/DispForm.aspx?ID=90709</u>.

NMERPAC advises, consults with, and makes recommendations to the Secretary of the Department of Homeland Security through the Commandant of the United States Coast Guard on matters relating to personnel in the United States Merchant Marine including the training, qualifications, certification, documentation, and fitness of mariners.

To access the meeting:

• Use the following link: <u>Join the meeting now;</u> Meeting ID: 993 474 226 954, Passcode: ebHumB

OR

• Dial in by phone: <u>+1 410-874-6742,,940568319#</u>; Phone conference ID: 940 568 319#.

For additional information about this meeting, please contact Alternate Designated Federal Officer Ms. Megan Johns Henry at <u>megan.c.johns@uscg.mil</u>.

Sincerely,

/M. Medina/

Mayte Medina Chief, Office of Merchant Mariner Credentialing